DETERMINATION CONCENTRATION OF HEAVY METALS IN
CAGE SILVER CATFISH FROM SUNGAI PAHANG AND SUNGAI
TEMBELING BY USING ENERGY DISPERSIVE X-RAY
FLUORESCENT (EDXRF)

HASIFA HASHIM

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



ABSTRACT

DETERMINATION CONCENTRATION OF HEAVY METALS IN CAGE
SILVER CATFISH FROM SUNGAI PAHANG AND SUNGAI
TEMBELING BY USING ENERGY DISPERSIVE X-RAY
FLUORESCENT (EDXRF)

The research study is to investigate the presence of heavy metals concentration in
cage silver catfish and the study involved in analysis of heavy metals in fish, fish
feed and water, thus the Concentration Factor that effect on the accumulating
metals in the silver catfish from Sungai Pahang and Sungai Tembeling. The
Energy Dispersive X-Ray Fluorescence (EDXRF) used to determine heavy metals
concentration in fish. Unfiltered water samples collected from the study areas and
analysed on Inductively Coupled Plasma Mass Spectroscopy (ICP-MS). Fish
samples prior to measurement were dried, grind and kept in desiccator. Arsenic is
the highest metal concentration from Sungai Pahang River followed by copper,
manganese, cadmium and nickel. While from Sungai Tembeling, manganese
showed highest concentration followed by copper, arsenic, cadmium and nickel.
The Concentration Factor from water mostly showed highest value for all metals
compared Concentration Factor from the fish feed. Hence, the accumulation
metals in fish from both locations are mostly from the river water.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
12
1.3
1.4

Background
Problem statement
Significance of study
Objective

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6
2ad

Study Area

2.1.1 Jerantut

2.1.2 Tembeling River and Pahang River

2.1.3 Tembeling River Joining from Sungai Tahan
2.1.4 Pahang River Confluence from Jelai River

Heavy Metal

2.2.1 Metals Element Found in Fish

2.2.2 Heavy Metal Uptake by Fish

2.2.3 Previous Study

Agriculture and Industries

Aquaculture Fish

Heavy Metals in the Malaysia's River System

Diseases caused by Heavy Metals

Detection of Heavy Metal with Energy Dispersive X-Ray Fluorescence

2.7.1 X-Ray Production
2.7.2 Bremsstrahlung
2.7.3 EDXRF Standard Sample

iv

Page
iii
iv
vi
vii

ix

xi

00 1 N ) o Y S

\O \O o0 0

11

12

12

13
13
14
15



2.8 Heavy Metal Concentration in Water
2.8.1 Water Quality '
2.9  Concentration Factor
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 List of Equipment
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Instrument
3.2  Research Design
3.3  Method )
3.3.1 Apparatus Preparation
3.3.2 Sample Collection
3.3.3 Sample Preparation
3.3.4 Preparation sample for EDXRF
3.4 Element Composition Determination using Energy Dispersive X-Ray
Fluorescent (EDXRF)
3.5 Element Composition Determination in Water using Inductively

Coupled Plasma Mass Spectrometer (ICP-MS)

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Heavy Metals Concentration in Cage Silver Catfish
Y SI Water Quality

Heavy Metal in Water by the Detection of Inductively Coupled Plasma
Mass Spectroscopy (ICP-MS)

Heavy Metal Concentration in Fish Feed

Concentration Factor (CF)

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
5.2

Conclusion
Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

16
16

16
18
18
18
19

19

22
23
23
24
24

25

25

33

39

45

46

50
51

52

57
60



Table

4.1

4.2(a)

4.2(b)
43

LIST OF TABLE

Caption

Levels of concentration for heavy metal in Silver Catfish
from Sungai Pahang and Sungai Tembeling with
permissible limit metal concentration.

Water quality parameters measured from Sungai Pahang
and Sungai Tembeling.

National water quality standards for Malaysia

Heavy Metal concentration in Sungai Tembeling and
Sungai Pahang using the (ICP-MS)

vi

Page

36

40

41
43



