## DETERMINATION CONCENTRATION OF HEAVY METALS IN CAGE SILVER CATFISH FROM SUNGAI PAHANG AND SUNGAI TEMBELING BY USING ENERGY DISPERSIVE X-RAY FLUORESCENT (EDXRF)

#### **HASIFA HASHIM**

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2017** 

#### ABSTRACT

### DETERMINATION CONCENTRATION OF HEAVY METALS IN CAGE SILVER CATFISH FROM SUNGAI PAHANG AND SUNGAI TEMBELING BY USING ENERGY DISPERSIVE X-RAY FLUORESCENT (EDXRF)

The research study is to investigate the presence of heavy metals concentration in cage silver catfish and the study involved in analysis of heavy metals in fish, fish feed and water, thus the Concentration Factor that effect on the accumulating metals in the silver catfish from Sungai Pahang and Sungai Tembeling. The Energy Dispersive X-Ray Fluorescence (EDXRF) used to determine heavy metals concentration in fish. Unfiltered water samples collected from the study areas and analysed on Inductively Coupled Plasma Mass Spectroscopy (ICP-MS). Fish samples prior to measurement were dried, grind and kept in desiccator. Arsenic is the highest metal concentration from Sungai Pahang River followed by copper, manganese, cadmium and nickel. While from Sungai Tembeling, manganese showed highest concentration followed by copper, arsenic, cadmium and nickel. The Concentration Factor from water mostly showed highest value for all metals compared Concentration Factor from the fish feed. Hence, the accumulation metals in fish from both locations are mostly from the river water.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		Page	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			
TAB	TABLE OF CONTENTS		
LIST	LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES		
LIST			
LIST	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		
ABSTRACT			
ABS	ABSTRAK		
СНА	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background	1	
1.2	Problem statement Significance of study	4 5	
1.5	Objective	5	
1.1		Ū	
СНА	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Study Area	7	
	2.1.1 Jerantut	7	
	2.1.2 Tembeling River and Pahang River	7	
	2.1.3 Tembeling River Joining from Sungai Tahan	/	
	2.1.4 Panang River Confluence from Jelai River	ð	
2.2	Heavy Metal	8	
	2.2.1 Metals Element Found in Fish	8	
	2.2.2 Heavy Metal Uptake by Fish	9	
	2.2.3 Previous Study	9	
2.3	Agriculture and Industries	10	
24	Aquaculture Fish	11	
2.1	A quito i lon		
2.5	Heavy Metals in the Malaysia's River System	12	
2.6	Diseases caused by Heavy Metals	12	
2.7	Detection of Heavy Metal with Energy Dispersive X-Ray Fluorescence	13	
	2.7.1 X-Ray Production	13	
	2.7.2 Bremsstrahlung	14	
	2.7.3 EDXRF Standard Sample	15	

2.8	Heavy Metal Concentration in Water 2.8.1 Water Quality	16 16
2.9	Concentration Factor	16
СНА	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	18
	3.1.1 List of Equipment	18
	3.1.2 Chemicals	18
	3.1.3 Instrument	19
3.2	Research Design	19
3.3	Method	22
	3.3.1 Apparatus Preparation	23
	3.3.2 Sample Collection	23
	3.3.3 Sample Preparation	24
	3.3.4 Preparation sample for EDXRF	24
3.4	Element Composition Determination using Energy Dispersive X-Ray Fluorescent (EDXRF)	25
3.5	Element Composition Determination in Water using Inductively Coupled Plasma Mass Spectrometer (ICP-MS)	25
CH	APTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Heavy Metals Concentration in Cage Silver Catfish	33
4.2	YSI Water Quality	39
4.3	Heavy Metal in Water by the Detection of Inductively Coupled Plasma Mass Spectroscopy (ICP-MS)	43
4.4	Heavy Metal Concentration in Fish Feed	45
4.5	Concentration Factor (CF)	46
CHA	<b>APTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS</b>	
5.1	Conclusion	50
5.2	Recommendations	51
CIT	ED REFERENCES	·
APPENDICES		
CURRICULUM VITAE		

# LIST OF TABLE

Table	Caption	Page
4.1	Levels of concentration for heavy metal in Silver Catfish	36
	from Sungai Pahang and Sungai Tembeling with	
	permissible limit metal concentration.	
4.2(a)	Water quality parameters measured from Sungai Pahang	40
	and Sungai Tembeling.	
4.2(b)	National water quality standards for Malaysia	41
4.3	Heavy Metal concentration in Sungai Tembeling and	43
	Sungai Pahang using the (ICP-MS)	